

No. 21-1453

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOE A. LYNCH,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
FAMILY AND VETERANS ADVOCACY CLINIC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
KARON L. ROWDEN, ESQ.
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
FAMILY AND VETERANS ADVOCACY CLINIC
307 W. 7th St., Ste. LL50
Fort Worth, TX 76102
Tel.: (817) 212-4123
fvac@law.tamu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court of Appeals for The Federal Circuit Decided <i>Ortiz</i> and <i>Lynch</i> Incorrectly by Going Against Clear Congressional Intent and Public Policy Toward Our Nation’s Veterans	4
A. The Longstanding Public Policy of Supporting our Veterans in Recognition of Their Service to Our Country Warrants the Granting of this Petition for Writ of Certiorari	4
B. Congressional Intent and the Pro-Veteran Canon of Statutory Construction Mandate a Clarification of the <i>Approximate Balance</i> Rule adopted in Section 5107(a) & (b)	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Court’s Interpretation in <i>Ortiz</i> and <i>Lynch</i> Is Harmful to Veterans and Resonates with the Disabled Veterans of America slogan “Delay, Deny, Wait Till They Die”*	9
A. Veterans Subjected to Constant Delays in the Claims Process—In No Small Part Due to This Improper Statutory Construction—Are at an Increased Risk of Suicide.....	9
1. Uncertainty prevails with veteran disability claims, especially for mental health disorders, such that the application of <i>Ortiz</i> and <i>Lynch</i> conflicts with Congress’s intent for processing claims.....	11
2. The time spent adjudicating and processing claim appeals that fail under the <i>Ortiz</i> standard unnecessarily adds to a backlogged VA system	14
3. The burden of <i>Ortiz</i> ’s improper evidentiary standard has a disparate impact on vulnerable veterans and increases the risk of suicide	16

* Hugh B. McClean, Delay, Deny, Wait Till they Die: Balancing Veterans’ Rights and Non-Adversarial Procedures in the VA Disability Benefits System, 72 SMU L. Rev. 277.

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Congress Did Not Intend for Veterans Claims to Take Place in An Adversarial System	19
A. The Veterans’ System was Designed to be a Non-Adversarial System and the VA has the Duty to Assist the Veteran in Claim Development.....	19
IV. In <i>Ortiz And Lynch</i> the Court Failed to Account for The Military’s Culture of Stigma Around Mental Health Conditions and Its Chilling Effect on Veterans	21
A. The Military Culture of Resilience Uniquely Affects Service Member Attitudes Around Reporting Mental Health and Other Medical Conditions Even Long After They Have Left the Service	21
B. Veterans Carry the Military Culture into Civilian Life and Understate the Severity of Their Conditions	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	7
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	7
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	6, 15
<i>Lynch v. McDonough</i> , 21 F.4th 776 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. McDonough</i> , 999 F.3d 1391 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	7, 10, 11
<i>Mauerhan v. Principi</i> , 16 Vet. App. 436 (U.S. 2002)	12
<i>Ortiz v. Principi</i> , 274 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sansbury v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-8639, 2022 LEXIS 545 (Vet. App. Apr. 11, 2022).....	16
<i>Saunders v. Wilkie</i> , 886 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	15
<i>Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki</i> , 678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
STATUTES	
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(c)	20
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	10, 14
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4)	15
38 C.F.R. § 21.1032	10
Veteran’s Judicial Review Act, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988) (as codified 38 U.S.C. §§ 1-1602).....	5, 14
 RULES	
S. Ct. Rule 37.2	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abraham Lincoln, Second Inaugural Address (March 4, 1865)	4
Austin Bay, <i>Embrace the Suck: A Pocket Guide to Milspeak</i> (Pamphleteer Press, 2007).....	22
Casey MacGregor & MarySue V. Heilemann, <i>De- serving Veterans’ Disability Compensation: A Qualitative Study of Veterans’ Perceptions, Health & Social Work</i> , May 2017	23
Dan Lamothe, <i>Pentagon Targets ‘Non-Deploya- ble’ Troops for Removal in New Effort</i> , The Washington Post (Feb. 15, 2018, 4:24 PM), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/check- point/wp/2018/02/15/pentagon-targets-non- deployable-troops-for-removal-in-new-effort/	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-20-83, <i>VA Health Care: Opportunities Exist for VA to Better Identify and Address Racial and Ethnic Disparities</i> (2019)	17
Hugh B. McClean, <i>Delay, Deny, Wait Till They Die: Balancing Veterans' Rights and Non-Adversarial Procedures in the VA Disability Benefits System</i> , 72 SMU L. Rev. 277 (2019)	20
Kaylee R. Gum, Comment, <i>Military Sexual Trauma and Department of Veterans Affairs Disability Compensation for PTSD: Barriers, Evidentiary Burdens and Potential Remedies</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary J. of Women & The Law 689 (2016).....	23
Maureen Murdoch et al., <i>Long-term Outcomes of Disability Benefits in US Veterans with Post-traumatic Stress Disorder</i> , 68 Arch Gen Psychiatry 1072 (2011)	11, 18
<i>Manage a Legacy VA Appeal</i> , Dep't of Vet. Aff. (last updated March 26, 2021) https://www.va.gov/decision-reviews/legacy-appeals/ [https://perma.cc/7Z7Z-3VHS]	15
Stacey-Rae Simcox, <i>Thirty Years of Veterans Law: Welcome to the Wild West</i> , 67 U. Kan. L. Rev. 513 (2019)	10, 16
S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988).....	5
U.S. Dep't of Def., <i>Notification and Federal Employee Antidiscrimination and Retaliation Act (No FEAR Act Report)</i> (2019).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Def., Sexual Assault Prevention, And Assault Office, <i>Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military</i> (2013).....	17
U.S. Dep’t Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>2020 Annual Homeless Assessment Report to Congress (2021)</i>	13, 17
U.S. Dep’t of Vet. Aff., <i>2021 National Veteran and Suicide Prevention, Annual Report</i> (2022)	17, 18
U.S. Dep’t of Vet Aff., Home Page, https://va.gov/ icare/index.asp [https://perma.cc/9FQE-RTD8].....	4
U.S. Dep’t of Vet. Aff., Bd. of Veterans’ Appeals, <i>Annual Report: Fiscal Year 2018</i> (2018).....	14, 15
<i>Why Are Veterans Waiting Years on Appeal?: A Review of the Post-Decision Process for Ap- pealed Veterans’ Disability Benefits Claims:</i> Hearing before the Subcomm. on Disability Assistance and Mem’l Affairs of the Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 113th Cong. 22 (2013).....	14
